
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Monday, 26 November 2018 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors P J Davies 

T Davies 

Mrs T L Ellis 

Mrs C Heneghan 

J G Kelly 

 
Deputies: J S Forrest 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on the 17 September 2018. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Business Continuity (Pages 9 - 42) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Building repairs and Maintenance Service on 
the Council’s Business Continuity arrangements. 
 

7. Treasury Management Progress Report (Pages 43 - 74) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on the progress and 
implementation of the Treasury Manegament Strategy for 2018/19. 
 

8. Constitution Updates Annual Report (Pages 75 - 86) 

 To consider an annual report by the Monitoring Officer reviewing amendments to the  
Council’s Constitution. 
 

9. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 87 - 106) 

 To consider a quarterly report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the findings 
arising from the latest internal audit work to be finalised and the progress being 
made on delivering the internal audit plan 2018/19. 
 

10. Review of Work Programme and Training Plan (Pages 107 - 110) 

 To consider a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on a review of the Work 
Programme for 2018/19. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 

Page 2



 

 

Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
01 July 2020 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 17 September 2018 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillor S D Martin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: P J Davies, T Davies, Mrs T L Ellis, Mrs C Heneghan and 
J G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 17 September 2018 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies of absence at this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 23 July 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that on behalf of the Audit and Governance 
Committee Members he wanted to offer condolences to the two Members of 
the Committee who have recently been bereaved.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL LETTER  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on the External Auditors (Ernst & Youngs LLP) Annual Audit Letter, which 
summarises the findings from the 2017/18 audit. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 

7. ANNUAL OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST THE COUNCIL  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
on an annual overview of the complaints made to the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman, the Housing Ombudsman Service and any 
complaints received in respect of breaches of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the contents of the report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a six-monthly report from the Head of Finance and 
Audit on the evidence that had been compiled as proof that the Risk 
Management Policy which was approved by the Committee in March 2017, is 
operating in practise. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the report as a source of evidence 
that the current Risk Management Policy is operating in practice. 
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 17 September 2018 

 

 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
assurances arising from the latest Internal Audit work and updating Members 
on the progress being made with the delivery of the audit plans. 
 
Members expressed concern over the slow progress being made with the 
audits in the 2018/19 plan. The Chairman requested that effort be made to 
improve the advancement of this year’s plan by the 26 November 2018 Audit 
and Governance Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress and the findings arising 
from the Internal Audit work. 
 

10. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on a 
review of the Work Programme for 2018/19. 
 
The Head of Finance and Audit addressed the Committee to confirm that 
following the Committee’s approval at the 12 March 2018 meeting to bring the 
Review of the Constitution as an annual report for Members, this will be added 
to the 26 November 2018 meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that with the addition of item – Review of the Constitution being 
added to the 26 November 2018 meeting, the Committee approve the Work 
Programme for 2018/19. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.35 pm). 

 
 

Page 7





 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 26 November 2018  
 
Report of: Head of Building Repairs and Maintenance Service 
 
Subject: BUSINESS CONTINUITY  
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Councils are required, by law, to maintain adequate business continuity 
arrangements to ensure their critical services are maintained during and following 
any disruption that impacts upon service delivery. 

The Committee has received previous reports that provided updates on the work that 
has been undertaken, progress that has been made and the arrangements that are in 
place for responding to and managing any disruption. This report provides a further 
update for members of the work that has been undertaken.  

Part of this process has also involved a review of the Business Continuity Policy, 
which sets out the framework for the development, implementation, testing and 
review of the Council's Business Continuity Plans (BCP).  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee note the progress to date and the ongoing 
work that is being undertaken in the development and implementation of the 
Council's business continuity arrangements.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Business Continuity Management (BCM) is the strategic and tactical capability of an 

organisation to plan for and respond to incidents and business disruptions in order to 

continue business operations at an acceptable predefined level.  Business continuity can 

be effective in dealing with both sudden 'rapid-onset' (e.g. fires) and gradual 'rising tide' 

(e.g. flu pandemic) incidents. 

 

2. Fareham Borough Council (FBC) has a duty1 to ensure that a Business Continuity 

Management System (BCMS) is in place comprising of Business Continuity Plans (BCP) 

within each Director's service areas which, in the event of any major disruption of day-to-

day activity, will aid and inform service recovery. 

 

3. FBC's current BC arrangements come in the form of the FBC BCM Policy and a large 

number of service/departmental BCPs.  Recent organisation
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5: Continual Improvement Flow Chart 

 

ACT 
Director / EP Team to initiate actions as required by the Continual Improvement 

Schedule 

Maintenance – 
Plan Author / 

EP Team 

PLAN 
Review –  

Plan Author / 
EP Team 

DO 
Table Top – 
Plan Author / 

EP Team 

CHECK 
Audit – EP 

Team /external 
as required 

Review report – 
Plan Author / 

EP Team 

Post exercise 
report – Plan 
Author / EP 

Team 

Audit 
documentation 
as appropriate 

To ensure that: 

 All preventative & corrective action requirements are completed 

 Amendments are raised and incorporated into full copies of supporting 
documents and distributed BCPs as appropriate 

 Directors are notified of such amendments, for consideration by BCG of such 
amendments to the Corporate BCP 

 Administration records are updated following actions carried out within the 
continual improvement process 

 Authorise the revised BCPs following amendment 

Plan Author/Director are to: 

 Authorise the revised BCP following amendment 

Plan Author / CCU to: 

 Scrutinise and retain review reports, post exercise reports 
and audit documentation 

 Update the record of BCPs for their area of responsibility 

Page 40



 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 41





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 26 November 2018  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Council is required to maintain 
a Treasury Management Strategy and provide updates on the implementation of that 
strategy.  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is the responsible body to examine and 
assess the effectiveness of the Council's treasury management policy and strategy. 
 
In accordance with this role, this report sets out the mid-year review of treasury 
management activity up to 30 September 2018 which confirms compliance with the 
strategy approved by Full Council on 23 February 2018. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Governance Committee reviews and comments 
on the contents of the report in terms of the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19, in appendix A, was 
approved by Full Council on 23 February 2018 and reported to the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 12 March 2018.  This report provides members with a mid-
year update on the implementation of this Strategy. 
 

2. An economic commentary by the Council’s Treasury Advisors, Arlingclose, can be 
found in Appendix B. 
 
BORROWING ACTIVITY 
 

3. At 30 September 2018, the Council held £42.5 million of loans, (a decrease of £9.5 
million on 31 March 2018).  The Council expects to borrow externally up to £8 million in 
2018/19 to part fund the capital programme. 
 

4. The Council’s main objective when borrowing continues to be striking an appropriately 
low risk balance between securing low interest rates and achieving cost certainty over 
the period for which the funds are required. 

 
5. In keeping with this objective, no new borrowing was undertaken, while all £10 million of 

existing short-term loans were allowed to mature without replacement. 
 

6. With short-term interest rates remaining much lower than long-term rates, the Council 
considered it to be more cost effective in the near term to use internal resources rather 
than taking out short-term loans.  This strategy enabled the Council to reduce net 
borrowing costs and reduce overall treasury risk. 
 

7. Borrowing activity to 30 September 2018 was: 
 
 Balance on 

 31 March 2018  
£’000 

Balance on 
 30 Sept 2018  

£’000 
Average 

Rate 

Long-term borrowing 40,000 40,000 3.50% 

Short-term borrowing 10,000 0 0.89% 

Portchester Crematorium  2,017 2,510 0.25% 

Total Borrowing 52,017 42,510  

 
8. The Council holds investments from Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee which is 

treated as a temporary loan. 
 
INVESTMENT ACTIVITY 
 

9. The Council holds large invested funds, representing income received in advance of 
expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  During the six-month period, the 
Council’s investment balance ranged between £10 and £18 million due to timing 
differences between income and expenditure. 

10. The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority to security 
and liquidity and the Council’s aim is to achieve a yield commensurate with these 
principles. 

Page 44



 

11. Security of capital has remained the Council’s main investment objective.  This has 
been maintained by following the Council’s counterparty policy as set out in its Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 2018/19.  The policy details the high quality and 
secure counterparty types the Council can invest with. 

12. Details on investment activity to 30 September 2018 are summarised in the table below: 
 

 Balance on 
 31 March 2018  

£’000 

Balance on 
 30 Sept 2018  

£’000 
Average 

Rate 

Long-term investments 2,000 2,000 4.13% 

Short-term investments 7,000 10,000 0.77% 

Cash and cash equivalents  3,000 750 0.68% 

Total Investments 12,000 12,750  

 
COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES 

 
13. The definition of investments in CIPFA’s revised Treasury Management Code now 

covers all the financial assets of the Council as well as other non-financial assets which 
the Council holds primarily for financial return. 
 

14. As part of the Council’s on-going review of finances and new income generating 
opportunities, the Executive approved a Commercial Property Investment Acquisition 
Strategy in January 2013. 
 

15. Since the approval of the Strategy, eight new commercial properties have been 
purchased.  The table below shows the current asset valuation of those properties: 

 Date of
[...]
is indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to interest rate risk.  The upper 
limits on fixed and variable rate interest rate exposures, expressed as the proportion of 
net principal borrowed are, shown in the table below. 

 

Upper limits on interest rate exposures Limit % Actual % 

Upper limit on variable interest rate exposures 25 2 

Upper limit on fixed interest rate exposures 100 100 

 
 
10) Maturity Structure of Borrowing 

 
This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to refinancing risk.  The upper and lower 
limits on the maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing are: 

 

Maturity structure of borrowing Upper Limit % Actual % 

Loans maturing within 1 year 25 6 

Loans maturing within 1 - 2 years 25 0 

Loans maturing within 2 - 5 years 25 0 

Loans maturing within 5 - 10 years 50 0 

Loans maturing in over 10 years 100 94 

 
The £40m HRA loans represent 94% of loans maturing in over 10 years.  The Council holds 
investments from Portchester Crematorium which is treated as a temporary loan.  These 
represent 6% of loans maturing within 1 year. 

 
 

ON TRACK 

ON TRACK 

Page 73





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 26 November 2018  
 
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 
Subject: CONSTITUTION UPDATES ANNUAL REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the annual review the Council’s Constitution. The last report was 
submitted to this Committee on the 12 March 2018. Ongoing work to improve and 
revamp the document and the associated webpages is continuing. This report seeks 
to highlight the changes to the Constitution which have been made over the past 
twelve months. 

Similarly, following a Vanguard review and subsequent change to the Council’s 
Committee structure there have been a number of necessary amendments to the 
Constitution to create the new Scrutiny Panels. These changes are also noted within 
the report. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the updates to the Constitution, since 
the 12 March 2018, as set out in Appendix A and B to this report. 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report now forms part of the annual Audit and Governance Committee’s 
programme of work following approval from this Committee in March 2018, for a report 
to be brought, the purpose of which captures all changes and ongoing work on the 
Constitution. 

2. The Council’s Constitution is under constant review and there are regular amendments 
required to keep it up to date. 

3. The Monitoring Officer is responsible for monitoring and reviewing the Constitution to 
ensure that its aims and principles are given full effect.  

BACKGROUND TO THE CONSTITUTION 

4. The Council has to, by law, prepare and keep up to date a Constitution document and it 
is a function of the Audit and Governance Committee, under the Council’s Corporate 
Governance arrangement to review this process.  

5. The purpose of the Constitution is to set out how the Council works, how its decisions 
are taken and what procedures will be followed to make sure that the Council is 
efficient, transparent and accountable to members of the public.  

CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

6. Changes to this Constitution may be made at any time, arising from a review by the 
Monitoring Officer or recommendation to Council and will only be approved by Council 
once considered by the Audit and Governance Committee. All such changes will 
comply with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 and other relevant 
statutory provisions. 

7. The Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to update the Constitution arising from 
decisions of the Council, Executive or where legislation requires a change in wording, 
terminology or reference. 

8. Following the Council’s decision on the 11 October 2018 to change the Council’s 
Committee structure a number of changes are required to the Constitution document, 
these include: - 

i. 5 sections requiring changes to procedu
[...]
a spreadsheet holding details of all sections of the Constitution. 
The log is maintained regularly ensuring that a record of all changes is kept up to date 
and Officers can use this spreadsheet as a reference for which parts need updating 
and when they were last changed or reviewed. An extract of the Constitution log is 
attached at Appendix C to this report. 

12. The table below outlines the process for making changes to the Constitution –  

 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

13. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

It is recommended that the Committee notes the updates to the Constitution, since the 12 
March 2018, as set out in Appendix A and B to this report. 

 

 
Appendices - Appendix A -  Changes to the Constitution since 12 March 2018 

Page 77



 
 

    Appendix B – Amendments Following Changes to Committee Structure 

    Appendix C – Constitution Log  

 

Background Papers: None 

 

Reference Papers: The Council’s Constitution 

 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Leigh Usher. (Ext 4590)  
 

Page 78



Appendix A 
 

Changes made to the Councils Constitution since March 2018 

 

The table below list the changes that have been made to the Constitution since the 12 

March 2018, when the last report was brought to the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section Chapter 
Date 

Changed  
Reason for change and decision details 

Part 
Four 

Scheme of 
Delegation to 

Officers 
Jul-18 

Updated following the Councils decision on the 
12 October 2017 to create a new post, 
Managing Director of Fareham Housing. 
Authority was given to the Chief Executive to 
amend the Constitution to transfer functions from 
the Director of Operations, as appropriate. 

Part 
Seven 

Senior 
Management 

Structure May-18 As above 

Page 79





Appendix B 
 

 

AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THE COUNCILS COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

The changes below 
[...]
endix One - Update on Outstanding Audits from Previous Plans 

Appendix Two - Audits in the 2018/19 Audit Plan 

Appendix Three - Findings from the Latest Completed Audits 

Appendix Four - Reference Tables 

 

Background Papers: None 

 

Reference Papers:  

Report by the Director of Finance and Resources to the Audit and Governance Committee on 10 
March 2014 on the Contractor Annual Audit Plan 2014/15  

Report by the Director of Finance and Resources to the Audit and Governance Committee on 16 
March 2015 on the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2015/16 

Report by the Head of Finance and Audit to the Audit and Governance Committee on 14 March 2016 
on the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 

Page 89



Report by the Head of Finance and Audit to the Audit and Governance Committee on 17 March 2017 
on the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 

Report by the Head of Finance and Audit to the Audit and Governance Committee on 18 March 2018 
on the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext.4344) 

Page 90



  
 

APPENDIX ONE 

Update on Outstanding Audits from Previous Plans 

 

The following table shows those audits that were outstanding in the last quarterly report and shows the current position with finalising the work.  

Audit Title Type of Audit** 
Days in 

Plan 

Stage 
reached of 

10* 

Assurance 
Opinion* 

New Recommendations* Previous Recs. (E and I only) 

Essential Important Advisory Implemented Cancelled 
Not 

Implemented 

2014/15           

Information Governance Opinion Computer 6 Stage 8        

Contract Completion  
Corporate, Specialist, 
Governance 

10 Stage 8        

2015/16           

Land Charges Service and Systems – HR 12 Stage 8        

2016/17           

Daedalus Operating Contracts Service and Systems – HR 12 Stage 9        

Cloud Based Computing Computer 15 Stage 8        

Leaseholder Charges Joint working project  Stage 5        

Building Health 
[...]
apacity to implement the improvements. Actions are not tracked. 

 

3. Stages of An Audit Assignment 

Stage 1 The Audit teams have started drawing up the scope of coverage for the assignment. 

Stage 2 A scoping meeting has been held with the Sponsor in the client service. 

Stage 3 The Terms of Reference for the Assignment have been finalised. 

Stage 4 The Auditor has started to deliver the agreed scope of work. 

Stage 5 The work completed by the Auditor is being reviewed by their manager. 

Stage 6 An exit meeting has been held with the Sponsor giving the preliminary feedback from the work. 

Stage 7 Any additional testing identified has been completed. 

Stage 8 The draft report has been received by the in-house audit team. 

Stage 9 The draft report has been issued to the Service Sponsor and is awaiting their response. 

Stage 10 The final report has been issued. 

 

 

Page 105





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 26 November 2018  
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 
 
Subject: REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report reviews the current work programme for the Committee. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Committee approve the work programme for the rest of 
the municipal year, as shown in Appendix A.

Page 107

Agenda Item 10



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report brings the latest work programme for review by the Committee.  

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

2. The work programme for the year has been updated, as shown in Appendix A. This 
shows the reports expected in relation to each of the functions of the Committee along 
with an update on the delivery of the programme to date. 

3. There have been two changes to the programme. The first relates to the Certification 
report from the External Auditors which has been postponed until the March meeting. 

4. The second relates to an extra item on the November agenda which is the first annual 
report on changes to the Constitution. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

5. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

6. The work programme in place is appropriate to meet the responsibilities of the 
Committee. 

 

Appendices: Appendix A – Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2018/19 as 
at November 2018. 

 

Background Papers: None 

Reference Papers: Report to the Audit and Governance Committee – 12 March 2018 - 
Annual Audit and Governance Committee Report, Work Programme and Training Plan 

 
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Elaine Hammell. (Ext. 4344) 
 

Page 108



  

 
APPENDIX A 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 
 
 

Committee Function and Report Subject Frequency 
Last 

Covered 
July 
2018 

September 
2018 

November 
2018 

March 
2019 

COMMITTEE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS 

Review of Work Programme and training plan Quarterly 2018-19 Completed Completed Completed YES, and 

Annual Report 
Review of the Functions of the Committee 3 yearly 2016-17     

Review of the Constitution As needed 2017-18   Extra  

ETHICAL FRAMEWORK AND STANDARDS 

Standards of 
Conduct 

Review of Code of Conduct for Members As needed 2015-16     

Review of member / officer protocol As needed 2008-09     

Overview of Complaints against the Council Annual 2018-19  Completed   

Member Training 
and Development 

Review of Members Training and Development 
Programme 

As needed 2015-16     

GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

Framework  
Local Code of Corporate Governance As needed 2016-17     

Annual Governance Statement Annual 2018-19 Completed    

Key Policy  

Review of Financial Regulations 3 yearly 2018-19 Completed 
early 

   

Review of Contract Procedure Rules 3 yearly 2018-19    

Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Annual 2017-18   Completed YES - Policy 

and indicators 

Risk 
Management  

Policy As needed 2016-17     

Risk Management Monitoring Reports 6 monthly 2018-19  Completed  YES 

Business Continuity 3 yearly 2014-15   Completed  

Specific Risk Management topics As needed None     

Counter Fraud 

Counter Fraud Policy and Strategy 3 yearly 2016-17     

Anti-Bribery Policy As needed 2011-12     

Sanctions and Redress Policy As needed 2016-17     

Counter Fraud Annual Report Annually 2018-19 Completed    

P
age 109



 

Committee Function and Report Subject Frequency 
Last 

Covered 
July 
2018 

September 
2018 

November 
2018 

March 
2019 

INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE 

Internal Audit Strategy 3 yearly 2014-15    YES 

Internal Audit Annual Plan Annual 2017-18    YES 

Quarterly Audit Reports  Quarterly 2018-19 Completed Completed Completed YES 

Head of Audit's Annual Opinion Annual 2018-19 Completed    

EXTERNAL ASSURANCE 

Update on Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors As needed 2018-19 
Extra 

Completed    

Annual Plan and Fee Annual 2017-18    YES 

Annual Audit Letter Annual 2018-19  
Completed 

earlier   

Annual Certification Report Annual 2017-18    
YES – 

postponed 
from November 

Specific reports from inspection agencies As needed 
2018-19 
(RIPA) 

Completed 
(RIPA)    

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Statement of Accounts Annual 2018-19 Completed    
External Audit – Audit Results Report Annual 2018-19 Completed    

OTHER 

Updates on legal issues As needed 2017-18     

Issues referred from the Chief Executive Officer, Directors and Other 
Council Bodies 

As needed None     

Number of Items 10 5 5 8 

 
 

P
age 110


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Business Continuity
	Appendix A - FBC Corporate BC Policy 2018

	7 Treasury Management Progress Report
	8 Constitution Updates Annual Report
	Appendix A - Changes Since March 2018
	Appendix B - Changes following Committee Scructure Changes
	Appendix C - Constitution Log

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	10 Review of Work Programme and Training Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 26 November 2018 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor J E Butts (Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T Davies, Mrs T L Ellis, Mrs C Heneghan, J G Kelly and 
I Bastable (deputising for S D Martin) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

 
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 26 November 2018 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor P Davies and Councillor 
S D Martin. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes from the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting held on the 17 September 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. BUSINESS CONTINUITY  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Building Repairs and 
Maintenance Services, on the Council’s Business Continuity arrangements. 
 
Members requested a future update on the implementation of the new 
Business Continuity Plan. The Head of Finance and Audit addressed the 
Committee to advise that an update will be provided through the Annual 
Governance Statement, which will be brought to the Committee as part of next 
year’s Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 

which sets out the mid-year review of the Treasury Management activity up to 

30 September 2018. 

  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

8. CONSTITUTION UPDATES ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Monitoring Officer which reviews 
the amendments to the Constitution since the 12 March 2018. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 26 November 2018 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the updates to the Constitution, since 
the 12 March 2018, as set out in Appendix A and B to the report. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the 

Internal Audit Progress for 2018/19. 

  
RESOLVED that the Committee notes Internal Audit’s progress for 2018/19 to 
date. 
 

10. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING PLAN  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Audit which 

reviewed the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19. 

 

Members asked whether some papers for the next meeting could be circulated 

early to give enough time to prepare for all the items on the agenda. Officers 

agreed to see if any of the planned items could be circulated earlier.  

  
RESOLVED that the Work Programme for the rest of the municipal year, be 
approved. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.50 pm). 

 
 


